

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah
Special case No. 60/2024
U. N. Pur P.S. case No. 124/24 dated 25.09.2024
Present : Anirban Chowdhury (JO Code: WB 00814)

Order No.9, dated 29.11.2024.

Today is fixed for appearance of accused.

Accused Sanjib Kanrar on CB is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate appearing of the accused is also present.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused files a petition praying for waiving of thana hazira along with vokatnama.

Copy served.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge is present.

The prayer for waiving the condition for meeting the O.C. U. N. Pur P.S. once in a fortnight is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge submits that thana attendance book goes to show that the accused has complied with the direction passed by this court in true letter and spirit.

Perused. Heard.

Considered.

Having heard both sides and taking into consideration that since the investigation has been completed and charge sheet has been submitted in this case, I feel that there is no necessity for to meet the O.C. further. The accused is exempted from meeting the O.C. U N. Pur P.S. henceforth. Hence the petition for waiving of thana hazira is thus allowed.

The order No.4 dated 107.10.2024 is thus modified to that extent.

Copy supplied to the accused after proper receipt.

To 11.07.2025 for appearance and charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Udaynarayanpur P.S. for information.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.